Investment securities HTM 2,150  —  38,766  222,996  263,912
Equity investments 43,750  —  —  —  43,750
Loans outstanding 5,855,081  1,232,973  5,933,977  834,996  13,857,027

Total rate sensitive assets $ 7,908,631  $ 1,236,936  $ 6,074,872  $ 2,845,463  $ 18,065,902

Rate Sensitive Liabilities:
Money market and NOW $ 4,169,543  $ —  $ —  $ —  4,169,543
Savings deposits 626,797  44,640  31,049  —  702,486
Time deposits 2,111,444  3,833,808  21,505  —  5,966,757
FHLB and FRB borrowings 1,795,726  —  —  —  1,795,726
Convertible notes 444  —  —  —  444
Subordinated debentures 107,825  —  —  —  107,825

Total rate sensitive liabilities $ 8,811,779  $ 3,878,448  $ 52,554  $ —  $ 12,742,781

Net Gap Position $ (903,148) $ (2,641,512) $ 6,022,318  $ 2,845,463
Cumulative Gap Position $ (903,148) $ (3,544,660) $ 2,477,658  $ 5,323,121

 ___________________
(1) Includes nonaccrual loans of $45.2 million and loans held for sale of $3.4 million.

Our simulation model provides our ALM with the ability to simulate our net interest income under various scenarios. Our net interest income and economic
value of equity exposure related to hypothetical changes in market interest rates are illustrated in the following table:

  December 31, 2023 December 31, 2022

Simulated Rate Changes

Estimated Net
Interest Income

Sensitivity

Economic Value
Of Equity
Volatility

Estimated Net
Interest Income

Sensitivity

Economic Value
Of Equity
Volatility

 + 200 basis points 3.30 % (11.94)% 7.27 % (6.45)%
 + 100 basis points 2.20 % (5.45)% 3.71 % (2.84)%
 - 100 basis points (2.82)% 2.47 % (3.20)% 1.98 %
 - 200 basis points (5.49)% 3.29 % (6.74)% 2.25 %

The estimated sensitivity does not necessarily represent our forecast of future results and the estimated results may not be indicative of actual changes to our
net interest income. The simulation results presented above for estimated net interest income sensitivity is based on a 12-month ramp scenario, using an adjusted
balance sheet, the implied forward rate curve and a parallel shift of long and short-end interest rates off of base interest rates. The adjusted balance sheet at
December 31, 2023, reflects noninterest bearing deposit migration into interest bearing deposits, assumptions related to early withdrawals or deposit attrition, and